

Nos. 13-252 and 13-259

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OVERSTOCK.COM,

Petitioner,

AMAZON.COM LLC AND AMAZON SERVICES LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION AND
FINANCE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To The Court of Appeals of New York**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WM. GREGORY TURNER

Counsel of Record

DOUGLAS L. LINDHOLM

KARL A. FRIEDEN

FREDRICK J. NICELY

BOBBY L. BURGNER

COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION

122 C St. N.W., Suite 330

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 484-5222

gturner@cost.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. THE WORLD HAS CHANGED.	10
II. THE GROWING UNCERTAINTY OF STATE TAX JURISDICTION.	13
III. STATE TAX JURISDICTION IS OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768, 769 (1992)	12
<i>BMW of N. Am. Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	12
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. 419 (1827).....	7
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	8, 13
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	7
<i>Matter of Orvis Co. Tax Appeals Trib. Of State of N.Y.</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 165 (1995).....	15
<i>Miller Bros. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954).	13
<i>Nat'l Geographic v. California State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977).....	14
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>New Mexico Taxation and Revenue Department v. BarnsandNoble.com LLC</i> , 2013-NMSC- 023, 303 P.3d 824 (2013)	17
<i>Northwest States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959)	9
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. New York State Dept. of Tax'n and Fin.</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 586, 987 N.E.2d 621 (2013)	passim
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota ex rel. Heitkamp</i> , 504, U.S. 298 (1992)	passim

Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc. v. Comm’ of Rev. Servs., 38 A3d 1183 (2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S.Ct. 425 (2012) 17

Scripto, Inc. v. Carson, 362 U.S. 207 (1960)13, 15, 16

Tyler Pipe Indus. v. Washington State Dept. of Rev, 483 U.S. 232 (1987). 14, 17

STATUTES

N.Y. TAX LAW §1101(b)(8)(vi) 4

N.Y. TAX LAW §1131(1)..... 4

N.Y. TAX LAW §1132(a)(1) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Streamlined Sales & Use Tax Agreement (May 24, 2012)..... 19

Walter Hellerstein, *State Taxation* (3d ed 2008)15, 17

What’s Wrong With Taxing Business Services, COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION (April 4, 2013).... 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV..... 4

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 4
